502959784 09/03/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3006382

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES BENJAMIN WILLIAMS	05/16/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JAMES BENJAMIN WILLIAMS
Street Address:	10 WILDWOOD DRIVE
City:	SHERBORN
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01770
Name:	FRANCOIS G. GADENNE
Street Address:	1 ABERNATHY LANE
Internal Address:	TO BE HELD IN TRUST BY JAMES BENJAMIN WILLIAMS, 10 WILDWOOD DRIVE, SHERBORN, MA 01770
City:	MARBLEHEAD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01945

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7249077

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)522-2796

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-241-2687

Email:aturco@mdmc-law.comCorrespondent Name:ALFRED A. TURCOAddress Line 1:ONE STATE STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103-3102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALFRED A. TURCO	
SIGNATURE:	/Alfred A. Turco/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2014	

PATENT 502959784 REEL: 033656 FRAME: 0114

Total Attachments: 1

source=Williams GRINS 7,249 Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 033656 FRAME: 0115

OUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James Benjamin Williams of 10 Wildwood Drive, Sherborn MA 01770, and François G. Gadenne of 1 Abernathy Lane, Marblehead, MA 01945 (collectively hereinafter. "the Assignors") are the inventors of United States Patent 7,249,077, entitled "Methods for issuing, distributing, managing and redeeming investment instruments providing securitized annuity options" (hereinafter "the Patent").

WHEREAS, James Benjamin Williams of 10 Wildwood Drive, Sherborn MA 01770 and James Benjamin Williams, acting as trustee for Francois G. Gadenne of 1 Abernathy Lane. Marblehead, MA 01945 under a Trust Agreement of January, 2009 (hereinafter, "the Assignees"), desire to obtain a quitclaim of any right, title, and interest the Assignors may have in or to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, James Benjamin Williams, as an Assignor, do quitclaim, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any right, title, and interest I may have to the Patent, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof. and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed from the Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request, to the extent of any right I may have to do so, the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Patent Applications to the said ASSIGNEES, their successors. legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Executed this 16 day of MAY, 2014, At SHERDORD, MA	James Benjamin Williams
State/Commonwealth of MESS County of Mibblesex SS:	
Before me personally appeared said <u>James Benja</u> instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>16</u> day Seal (Notary Public)	min will and acknowledged the foregoing of MAY, 2013.

PZ/32234/8/1215794v1 05/07/14-HRT/PZ

> **PATENT** REEL: 033656 FRAME: 0116

RECORDED: 09/03/2014

11